
LI QUOH CONTROL ACT : No ljcense necessa ry for a d ruggist to 
sell intoxicating l iquor on prescription; it is unlawful for 
a pharmacist to refill any such prescriptions . 
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April 12, 1934. FILEr' 

lui 
Hon. E.J. Becker. 
SuperTiaor ot LiqQor Control, 
Jettereon City , U1ssour1 . 

Dear Hr. Becker: 

-- ~--

This depar~ent is in receipt ot your request 
tor an opinion construing Section 4 o:r t he Liquor Control 
Aet ot the State o:r J.!1a80ur1. 

I . 

The ti.rat question raiaK in your lett.er is 
whether or not Sec . 4 requires all druggists selling intox­
icating liquor tor mediciaal purposea to pay a state license 
tee ot $50.00 and whether or not th1a permit gives to the 
druggiat the right to aell intoxicating li~or in the 
original paokage. 

Section 4 or the Liquor Control Act of Missouri 
speciticall7 proYidea as follows: 

•*****And, provided further, 
t hat nothing in thia act shall be 
oonatrue4 aa liaiting the right 
ot a physician to prescribe 1ntoxi­
oati~g liquor i n accordance with 
his pro~essional judgment tor any 
patient at any ttme, or prevent a 
druggiat from eelling intoxicating 
liquor to a person on preaoript1on 
tram a regularl7 licenaed phyaic1an 
aa aboYe provit.ecl." 

This section o:r the law specifically prohibits any 
interference on the part o:r the State with the right o:r a 
4rugia' to sell intoxicating liquor to a peraon on prescrip­
tion from a regularly licensed phya1c1an. I t ia therefore 
the opinion ot this department ·that no license 1a needed tor 
a clruggiat to aell intoxicating liquor on pre•ori:pt~on; howeTer, 



Hon. R. J . Becker - 2- Apri l 12, l~M. 

if a drngg1at •es1rea to .. 11 i ntoxicating liquor in t he 
original package other than on preaoriptlon, a license must be 
obtained fra the Superrtsor of Uquor Cont!'Ol . 

II. 

The second question raised in your letter haa to do 
with prescriptions for i nt oxicat i ns liquor. 

Sections "85 and 4&86, Lawa ot uo. 1gs3, p . 8?7, con­
stitu'e the law in the State or M1•sour1 with reference to 
preaor1pt1ons, an4 proTide aa follows: 

"Sec. "-'8&. It shall be lawtul tor an7 
reputable physician licensed to practice 
medicine and surger y 1a this state to pre­
scribe any di st i lled, spiri tuous, T1nous, 
f ermented or other aloohol1e li quor in 
auch quantities end with· such frequency and 
4oaage aa in his Judpent the nee4a or hia 
patient may re~ire . " 

"Sec . .. 4-8& . It shall be lawtul tor any 
registered pharma~1at ens-ged in the retail 
drug business or a.ployed aa a pharmaei•t i n 
any retail drug store i n t~1s state to till 
any prescription of any reputable phya1c1an 
lieeuect to practioe aed1c1ne an4 surgery 
in this stat e, prescribing for the person 
name4 in such praaor1pt1on any 4iatille4, 
aptr1tuoue, ~lnoua, fermented or othe~ 
alcohol1e liquor. • 

I t will be noticed by re~erenee to t hese two aeotiona 
that any distilled, aptrituou•, Tinoua, fermented or other 
a1oholie liquor may be preaeribe4 by t he phyaic1aa, and 1t is 
lawful tor any registered pharmacist engag&d in the ~e~ail drug 
buatneaa 1n aay retail drug atore to till any eueh prescript1oaa. 
Sec. 4485, supra, apee1t1eally proTide• that the phya1c1aD may 
pres cribe intoxicating liqaor in noh quantities as in hia 
Judgment the needs or his patient 1187 reouire. There is, there­
t'ore, no llmi tation in tbe laws ot llisaouri w1 th reference to 
the qmant1ty ot' intoxicating liquor that may be pr eacribed. 

case: 
In your le~ter you augeat the :tollowins hypothetical 

"It a person ia 1asue4 a prescription by 
a doctor t'or aed1oinal purpoae•~ he takes 
t he prescripti on to the drug store and has 
i t filled, and lator gives the number of 
the prescri ption t o a friead. He goes in 
the 'Same drug atore and gi•e• t he number 
o:t t his prescription and asks the druS!ist 
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'o re:till 1'. Th1 a might be on a SUnday, 
and the person deai ring the whiake7 will 
aak tor the number, and also state that 
it ia for .. t1c1D&l purpoaea, in accord­
an•• with the orig1Dal prescription. Is 
it lawtul :tor the 4rugg1at to :till thla 
preacript101l?• 

It will be noticed by reference to Sec. ~•ee, supra, that 
it ia made law:tul tor registered pharmacists to :till intf prescr ip­
tiODa preeeriblng :tor the 'eraon na.e4 in such preacr p on. It 
ia thererore the opi ni on o this department that it would be unlaw­
:tul tor a pharmacist to refill any such preacriptiona aa suggested 
1n your hnothetical case. 

APPROVED: 

fidf MokfTTRfdX, 
Attorney General 

Respectfully submittal • 

.TOHN l'l . HOFJ'I.UN, ~. , 
Aaa1atant Attozaey General 


